



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

SCOTT D. COUSINS,	:	
	:	
Appellant,	:	
Plaintiff Below,	:	
	:	
v.	:	No. 272, 2021
	:	
ROSEMARY S. GOODIER,	:	On Appeal from the
	:	Superior Court of the
Appellee,	:	State of Delaware
Defendant Below.	:	

APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF

STEPHEN J. NEUBERGER, ESQ. (#4440)
THOMAS S. NEUBERGER, ESQ. (#243)
THE NEUBERGER FIRM, P.A.
17 Harlech Drive, P.O. Box 4481
Wilmington, DE 19807
(302) 655-0582
SJN@NeubergerLaw.com
TSN@NeubergerLaw.com

Dated: November 29, 2021 Attorneys for Appellant Scott D. Cousins

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT..... 1

I. TORTIOUS INTERFERENCE WITH CONTRACT WAS FAIRLY PLED AND THE FIRST AMENDMENT IS NO DEFENSE TO PURELY PRIVATE CONDUCT. 1

A. What Defendant Does Not Contest. 1

1. The Five-Part Legal Test Has Been Met. 1

2. The Superior Court Erred In Requiring Sole Motive. ... 2

3. Defendant Waived the Only First Amendment Defense..... 2

B. The Many Defense Errors. 2

1. The Torts Are Independent: Contract Interference Depends on the ‘Why,’ Not the ‘What’..... 2

a. Each Count Protects Different Interests Here. ... 3

b. Defendant Has Offered No Justification For Her Actions. 4

c. Defendant Would Have Been Sued Regardless of the Defamatory Content of the Email. 4

d. The U.S. Supreme Court Has Recognized This Distinction in Interests..... 5

2. First Amendment Errors..... 6

a. Defendant Waived the Only Applicable First Amendment Protection. 6

b.	Ignoring the Government Focused Facts of <u>Claiborne</u> Does Not Change Them.	7
c.	The Public Nature Was Key In <u>Claiborne</u>	7
d.	“Ample Alternative Channels for Communication” Exist.	8
e.	Inapplicable Defense Cases.	9
(1).	Public Actions in Public Places.	9
(2).	Actions Aimed at Public Officials.	9
(3).	Where the “Actual Malice” Standard Was Found to Apply.	10
(4).	Leaving Out Key Words in Quoted Material.	11
f.	The Public Concern Test.	12
(1).	But This Also Depends Upon the Issue Defendant Waived.	12
(2).	The Three Factors.	12
(a).	Form.	13
(b).	Context.	13
(c).	Content.	14
II.	DEFAMATION WAS FAIRLY PLED AND THERE IS NO FIRST AMENDMENT EXCEPTION FOR OPINION.	16
A.	What Defendant Does Not Contest.	16

1.	The Key Concession That Allows This Case to Continue.....	16
2.	A Fact-Finder Must Look at the Underlying Lawsuit To Determine Truth or Falsity.....	16
3.	Importance of Reputation to an Attorney.	16
B.	The Many Defense Errors.	17
1.	“Derogatory or Demeaning Verbal...Conduct”.....	17
2.	Context Matters.	19
3.	Defamatory Includes Factual.....	19
4.	“The Effect It Produces on the Mind”.....	20
5.	The Factual Basis Must be in the Defamatory Communication.	20
6.	<u>Riley</u>	21
7.	Remaining Defense Case Citations.	22
	CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<u>Adler, Barish, Daniels, Levin, and Creskoff v. Epstein,</u> 393 A.2d 1175 (Pa. 1978).....	11
<u>Agar v. Judy,</u> 151 A.3d 456 (Del.Ch. 2017).....	23
<u>Agilent Techs., Inc. v. Kirkland,</u> 2009 WL 119865 (Del.Ch. Jan. 20, 2009).....	4
<u>Bailey v. Sys. Innovation, Inc.,</u> 852 F.2d 93 (3d Cir. 1988).....	9
<u>Bandera Master Fund LP v. Boardwalk Pipeline Partners, LP,</u> 2019 WL 4927053 (Del.Ch. Oct. 7, 2019).....	3
<u>Blatty v. N.Y. Times Co.,</u> 728 P.2d 1177 (Cal. 1986).	11
<u>Christian Legal Soc. Chapter of the Univ. of Cal., Hastings Coll.</u> <u>of the L. v. Martinez,</u> 561 U.S. 661 (2010).....	8
<u>Cincinnati Arts Assn. v. Jones,</u> 777 N.E.2d 346 (Ohio C.P. 2002).	9-10
<u>City of Keene v. Cleaveland,</u> 118 A.3d 253 (N.H. 2015).....	10
<u>Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.,</u> 501 U.S. 663 (1991).....	5-6
<u>Conley v. Chaffinch,</u> 2005 WL 2678954 (D.Del. Mar. 4, 2005).	9
<u>Connick v. Myers,</u> 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	13,15
<u>Connolly v. Labowitz,</u> 519 A.2d 138 (Del.Super. 1986).	13
<u>Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of N.Y.,</u> 447 U.S. 530 (1980).	8
<u>Doe v. Cahill,</u> 884 A.2d 451 (Del. 2005) (<i>en banc</i>).	19-20

<u>Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</u> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985).	12-13,15
<u>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</u> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).	2,6,12
<u>Hill v. Colo.</u> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000).	8
<u>Kanaga v. Gannett Co.</u> , 687 A.2d 173 (Del. 1996)..	3,13
<u>MacElree v. Phila. Newspapers, Inc.</u> , 674 A.2d 1050 (Pa. 1996).	22-23
<u>McCafferty v. Newsweek Media Grp., Ltd.</u> , 955 F.3d 352 (3d Cir. 2020).	22
<u>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.</u> , 497 U.S. 1 (1990).	6
<u>Monsanto Co. v. Aetna Casualty and Surety Co.</u> , 593 A.2d 1013 (Del.Super. 1990)..	17
<u>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</u> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).	2,6,12
<u>N.Y. Times Co. v. U.S.</u> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971)..	9
<u>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</u> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).	7-9
<u>NAMA Holdings, LLC v. Related WMC LLC</u> , 2014 WL 6436647 (Del.Ch. Nov. 17, 2014).	4
<u>Org. for a Better Austin v. Keefe</u> , 402 U.S. 415 (1971)..	9
<u>Phila. Newspapers, Inc. v. Hepps</u> , 475 U.S. 767 (1986)..	13
<u>Ramunno v. Cawley</u> , 705 A.2d 1029 (Del. 1998) (<i>en banc</i>).	13,21
<u>Redco Corp. v. CBS, Inc.</u> , 758 F.2d 970 (3d Cir. 1985)..	11
<u>Regan v. Time, Inc.</u> , 468 U.S. 641 (1984).	8
<u>Resolute Forest Prod., Inc. v. Greenpeace Int'l</u> ,	

302 F.Supp.3d 1005 (N.D. Cal. 2017).	11
<u>Rice v. Simmons</u> , 2 Del. 417 (Del. 1838) (<i>en banc</i>).	20-21
<u>Riley v. Moyed</u> , 529 A.2d 248 (Del. 1987).	21-22
<u>Shearin v. E.F. Hutton Gp.</u> , 652 A.2d 578 (Del.Ch. 1994).	3
<u>Short v. News Journal Co.</u> , 212 A.2d 718 (Del. 1965).	3
<u>Snyder v. Phelps</u> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).	13,15
<u>Spence v. Funk</u> , 396 A.2d 967 (Del. 1978).	19-222
<u>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</u> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).	8
<u>Ward v. Zelikovsky</u> , 643 A.2d 972 (N.J. 1994).	22

Constitutions, Statutes and Rules

U.S. Const., Amend. I.	<u>passim</u>
10 Del.C. § 1906.	4,19
Del. R. Prof. Resp. 4.1.	19
Model R. Prof. Conduct 8.4(g).	17-19,22

Other Authorities

Rebecca Aviel, <u>Rule 8.4(g) and the First Amendment: Distinguishing Between Discrimination and Free Speech</u> , 31 Geo. J. Legal Ethics 31 (2018).	18
Josh Blackman, <u>Reply: A Pause for State Courts Considering Model Rule 8.4(g), The First Amendment and “Conduct Related to the</u>	

<u>Practice of Law,</u> ” 30 Geo. J. Legal Ethics 241 (2017).....	18
George W. Dent, Jr., <u>Model Rule 8.4(g): Blatantly Unconstitutional and Blatantly Political,</u> 32 Notre Dame J.L. Ethics & Pub. Pol’y 135 (2018).	18
Rodney A. Smolla, <u>Regulating the Speech of Judges and Lawyers: The First Amendment and the Soul of the Profession,</u> 66 Fla. L. Rev. 961 (2015).	17-18
Eugene Volokh, <u>A speech code for lawyers, banning viewpoints that express ‘bias,’ including in law-related social activities,</u> The Volokh Conspiracy (Aug. 10, 2016).	18
